

Docket No. 22-8976

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

November Term, 2022

**April Nardini, her in professional capacity as the Attorney General of the
State of Lincoln,**

Petitioner,

v.

**United States ex rel. Jess Mariano, Elizabeth Mariano, and Thomas
Mariano,**

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDANTS

Team 3125
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
RULES PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
<i>Factual Background</i>	3
<i>Procedural History</i>	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The “serious question” standard for preliminary injunction is still viable after <i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i>	11
A. The “serious question” analysis is not precluded by the <i>Winters</i> framework.....	12
1. The <i>Winter</i> standard does not preclude the use of the “serious question” standard set by <i>Blackwedler</i> in its application.....	12
2. The Circuit courts are split on how to handle the interplay the <i>Winter</i> holding and “serious question” standard.....	13
3. The “serious questions” approach survives <i>Winter</i> when applied as part of the four-element <i>Winter</i> Test.....	16

B.	Given that the serious question analysis is viable, the Marianos are likely to succeed on the merits due to heightened scrutiny.....	17
1.	Intermediate scrutiny is applied since The SAME Act discriminates on the basis of sex.....	17
2.	The Balance of Equities tips in favor of the Marianos due to the substantial risk of irreparable harm if Jess is denied access to gender affirming care.....	19
II.	The Respondent’s preliminary injunction was properly granted because the Respondents raised sufficiently serious questions going towards the merits of their Substantive Due Process and Equal Protection claims.....	21
A.	The Marianos have parental rights under Substantive Due Process; those parental rights are deeply rooted in our nation’s tradition and history.....	22
1.	The SAME Act violates the Mariano’s parental rights under Substantive Due Process to choose how to raise their children and to obtain physician recommended medical treatment for their children.....	23
2.	The SAME Act is subject to strict scrutiny because it violates a fundamental right and does not pass strict scrutiny because there are less discriminatory means available.....	32
B.	The SAME Act discriminates against transgender children and violates Jess Mariano’s right to equal protection under the laws of the United States.....	35
1.	The SAME Act employs gender-based discrimination and is therefore, subject to intermediate scrutiny. The SAME Act fails intermediate scrutiny because the means employed are not substantially related to the important government objective.....	35
2.	Even if the SAME Act does not discriminate based on sex, there is still reason for to apply heightened scrutiny to the act based on its prejudicial treatment of transgender children.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....47

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Constitutional Provisions.....Appendix A-1

APPENDIX B: Statutory Provisions.....Appendix B-1

APPENDIX C: Rules Provisions.....Appendix C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F. 3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. of Statesville v. Seilig Manufacturing Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977)	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	9, 35, 39
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021).....	37, 38, 40, 41, 42
<i>Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 2022 WL 3652745 (8th Cir. Aug. 25, 2022).	18
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, LLC v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr</i> , 472 U.S. 432 (1985).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	15
<i>D.M. ex rel. Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019).	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	22, 23
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F. 3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	36, 37, 39
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Hamilton’s Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan,
501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007).....11

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015).....32

Jones v. Caruso,
569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)11

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir.2008)17

League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)14

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....23, 24, 26

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982).....36

Munaf v. Gren, Winter,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)15, 17

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418, 435 (2009).....12, 15, 17

Obama for America v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....11

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....23, 26, 30, 31, 32

Pierce v. Society of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....24, 26, 28, 29, 32, 33

Reno v Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)15

Save Strawberry Canyon v. Dep't of Energy,
2009 WL 1098888, (N.D.Cal. Apr. 22 2009).16

Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Township of Wakefield,
247 U.S. 350 (1918).....35

The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. F.E.C.,
607 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2010)14

The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n.,
575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009)14

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....23

United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....33

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....21

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....19, 36

Walmer v. U.S. Dep't of Def.,
52 F.3d 851 (10th Cir. 1995).16

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....22

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 46

Constitutional Provisions

Fourteen Amendment: Due Process and Equal Protection
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1.....1, 22, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Statutory Provisions

SAME Act

20 Linc. Stat. § 1201-01.....1, 3, 28, 30
20 Linc. Stat. § 1201-02.....1, 3, 28, 30
20 Linc. Stat. § 1201-03.....1, 3, 28, 30
20 Linc. Stat. § 1201-04.....1, 3, 28, 30
20 Linc. Stat. § 1201-05.....1, 3, 28, 30
20 Linc. Stat. § 1201-06.....1, 3, 28, 30

Civil Rights Act

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1, 7

Declaratory Judgment

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....1
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....1

Interlocutory Decisions Act

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....1

Rules Provisions

Fed. R. Civ. P. 57.....1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....1
